Assuming that all of the 2018 Notes are repurchased in the Tender Offer at a purchase price equal to
$1,025.83 per $1,000 principal amount of 2018 Notes accepted for purchase and the payment of accrued
and unpaid interest on the 2018 Notes of $14.4 million, the net proceeds from this offering will be used to
repurchase the 2018 Notes, and approximately $262.4 million of remaining net proceeds will be used for
general corporate purposes.

Joint Book-Running Managers:

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated
Goldman, Sachs & Co.
J.P. Morgan Securities LLC
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.
Barclays Capital Inc.

Co-managers:

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC
RBS Securities Inc.
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc.
BNP Paribas Securities Corp.
U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc.
Rabo Securities USA, Inc.
PNC Capital Markets LLC
SMBC Nikko Securities, Inc.
ANZ Securities, Inc.
UniCredit Capital Markets LLC

CUSIP/ISIN Numbers:

CUSIP: 058498 AR7
ISIN: US058498AR71

2

Other Changes to the Preliminary Prospectus Supplement:

The As Adjusted information set forth under “Capitalization” on page S-19 of the Preliminary Prospectus
Supplement dated February 24, 2012 is revised as follows (dollars in millions):

Cash and cash equivalents will be increased from $181.9 to $428.2.

The Notes offered hereby will be increased from $500.0 to $750.0.

Total long-term debt, including current portion will be increased from $2,814.5 to $3,064.5.

Total capitalization will be increased from $4,192.5 to $4,442.5.

*Note: A securities rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to revision or withdrawal at any time.

The issuer has filed a registration statement (including a prospectus dated February 23, 2012) and a preliminary prospectus supplement dated February 24, 2012
with the SEC for the offering to which this communication relates. Before you invest, you should read the prospectus in that registration statement, the preliminary
prospectus supplement and other documents the issuer has filed with the SEC for more complete information about the issuer and this offering. You may get these
documents for free by visiting EDGAR on the SEC Web site at www.sec.gov. Alternatively, the issuer, any underwriter or any dealer participating in the offering will
arrange to send you the prospectus if you request it by emailing dg.prospectus_requests@baml.com or by calling toll-free 1-800-294-1322.